

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:20-cv-02674 (TJK)

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

II. Plaintiff’s FOIA Requests..... 3

III. FOIA Burdens on Defendants..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. Preliminary Injunctions are Generally Not Appropriate in FOIA Cases ..... 7

II. In Any Event, Plaintiff has Failed to Carry Its Heavy Burden to Establish Entitlement to a Preliminary Injunction..... 9

A. Plaintiff has not Demonstrated that It Will Suffer Irreparable Harm ..... 9

B. Plaintiff has Also Failed to Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits ..... 15

1. Plaintiff has not Demonstrated that Defendants Failed to Meet Their Statutory Obligations ..... 15

2. Plaintiff has not Established that Some of the Government Components Improperly Denied Aspects of its Requests for Expedited Consideration..... 16

a. Widespread and Exceptional Interest..... 17

b. Urgency to Inform the Public ..... 18

c. Regardless, Plaintiff is Not Entitled to the Compressed Timetable Sought in the Instant Motion ..... 19

C. The Public Interest and the Balance of Equities Also Caution against Granting Plaintiff’s Request for a Preliminary Injunction..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aguilera v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation*,  
941 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1996) ..... 11

*Al Fayed v. Cent. Intelligence Agency*,  
254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... *passim*

*Allied Progress v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
Civ. A. No. 17-686, 2017 WL 1750263 (D.D.C. May 4, 2017) ..... 12

*American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Justice*,  
321 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 19

*Aviles-Wynkoop v. Neal*,  
978 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 10

*Baker v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
Civ. A. No. 18-2403, 2018 WL 5723146 (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2018) ..... 8, 23

*Baldrige v. Shapiro*,  
455 U.S. 345 (1982) ..... 14

*Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative*,  
641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....12

*Center for Public Integrity v. Department of Defense*,  
411 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2019) ..... 13

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 15, 16

*CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 9

*Cleaver v. Kelley*,  
427 F. Supp. 80 (D.D.C. 1976) ..... 11

*Cobell v. Kempthorne*,  
455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 7

*Columbia Hosp. for Women Found., Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd.*,  
15 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997) ..... 10

*Cornish v. Dudas*,  
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008).....10

<i>Daily Caller v. Dep’t of State</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	8, 15, 16, 23
<i>Dorfmann v. Boozer</i> , 414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	8
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	13
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	12
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) .....	9
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	15
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Naval Observatory</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	3
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Long v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	8, 12
<i>Muhammad v. Exec. Office of U.S. Attorneys</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	12
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....	9
<i>Nat’l Conf. on Ministry to the Armed Forces v. James</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	8
<i>Nat’l Urban League v. Ross</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 5739144 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2020), <i>granting stay in part</i> , ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2020 WL 5940346 (9th Cir. Oct. 7, 2020).....	11, 14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	21
<i>Open Am. v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force</i> , 547 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	2

*Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC*,  
48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 9

*Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
263 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 20, 23

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Acosta*,  
363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 9

*Reyes v. U.S. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.*,  
356 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 14

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....9

*Tax Analysts v. IRS*,  
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....19

*The Nation Magazine v. Dep’t of State*,  
805 F. Supp. 68 (D.D.C. 1992) ..... 21

*Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981) ..... 8

*Urban Air Initiative, Inc. v. Envtl. Prot. Agency*,  
442 F. Supp. 3d 301 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 14

*Wadelton v. Dep’t of State*,  
941 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 22

*Wash. Post v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
459 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 11, 13

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 9

**STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 2a ..... 3, 13

5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... *passim*

13 U.S.C. § 141 ..... 3, 11, 12

Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996 (“EFOIA”),  
Pub. L. No. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048 (1996)  
(codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)) ..... 1, 2

**REGULATIONS**

5 C.F.R. § 1303.40 ..... 16

15 C.F.R. § 4.6 ..... 2, 4, 16, 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Collecting Information About Citizenship Status in Connection With the Decennial Census,  
84 Fed. Reg. 33821 (2019) ..... 1

Electronic Freedom of Information Amendments of 1996,  
H.R. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996), *reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N 3448 .....2, 3

Electronic Freedom of Information Improvement Act of 1995,  
S. Rep. No. 104-272 (1996), *available at* 1996 WL 26286120.....20
